
  

Issued on Wednesday 10 April 2024                            Continued Over/: 

 

 
Alison Broom, Chief Executive 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING  

Date: Thursday 18 April 2024 
Time: 6.00 p.m. 

Venue: Town Hall, High Street, Maidstone 
            

Membership: 
 

Councillors  Cox, English (Vice-Chairman), Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Holmes, 

Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Perry, Riordan, Russell, Spooner 
(Chairman) and D Wilkinson 

 
The Chairman will assume that all Members will read the reports before attending the 

meeting. Officers are asked to assume the same when introducing reports. 

AGENDA Page No. 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Notification of Substitute Members   

3. Notification of Visiting Members   

4. Items withdrawn from the Agenda   

5. Date of Adjourned Meeting - 25 April 2024   

6. Any business the Chairman regards as urgent including the 
urgent update report as it relates to matters to be considered at 
the meeting  

 

7. Disclosures by Members and Officers   

8. Disclosures of lobbying   

9. To consider whether any items should be taken in private 

because of the possible disclosure of exempt information.  

 

10. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 adjourned to 25 
March 2024  

1 - 11 

11. Presentation of Petitions (if any)   

12. Deferred Items  12 - 14 

13. 23/503788/FULL - Plots 6 & 7, Eclipse Park, Sittingbourne Road, 
North, Maidstone, Kent  

15 - 31 



 
 

14. 23/505824/FULL - 62 Bramley Crescent, Bearsted, Kent  32 - 39 

15. 23/505768/FULL - 67 Robins Close, Lenham, Kent  40 - 52 

16. 23/505091/HYBRID - Greensand Place, Heath Road, Linton, 
Kent  

53 - 90 

17. 23/503396/FULL - Houndshurst Barn, Grave Lane, Staplehurst, 

Kent  

91 - 105 

18. 24/501047/NMAMD - Heather House, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, 
Kent  

106 - 111 

19. 23/504905/FULL - Oakleigh House, Pattenden Lane, Marden, 

Kent  

112 - 127 

20. 23/505505/FULL - Horlands Farm, Summerhill Road, Marden, 

Tonbridge, Kent  

128 - 140 

21
[...]
BERS  

 
Councillors Coates and Harper were present as Visiting Members for items 16 

(23/503726/FULL – Land to the East of 26 Douglas Road, Maidstone, Kent) and 
17 (23/502446/FULL – Land to Rear 18-20 Hartnup Street, Maidstone, Kent). 
 

Councillor Fort was present as a Visiting Member for item 14 (23/503997/FULL – 
Abbey Farm, Lower Street, Leeds, Maidstone, Kent). 

 
262. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 

There were none. 
 

263. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman stated that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 

Development Management and any verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 
urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 

be considered at the meeting. 
 

264. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 
Councillors Garten, Perry and Russell stated that although as Cabinet Members 

they had taken part in the decision to demolish the existing buildings at the 
Former Royal Mail Sorting Office site, they did not consider that this should 

preclude them from participating in determination of application 23/504552/FULL 
for the redevelopment of the site. 

1

Agenda Item 10



 

2 
 

 

265. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  
 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 

 

14. 23/503997/FULL – Abbey 

Farm, Lower Street, Leeds, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors Cox, Eagle, English, 

Mrs Gooch, Kimmance, McKenna, 
Perry, Russell, Spooner and D 

Wilkinson 

15. 23/504552/FULL – Former 

Royal Mail Sorting Office, 
Sandling Road, Maidstone, 
Kent 

Councillors Cox, Harwood, 

Kimmance, McKenna, Russell and 
Spooner 

 
266. EXEMPT ITEMS  

 
RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed.  

 
267. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2024 ADJOURNED TO 22 

FEBRUARY 2024  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 February 2024 

adjourned to 22 February 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that as requested 

at the meeting held on 15 February 2024 adjourned to 22 February 2024, he had 
written to the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and Economic 

Development regarding the need for local parking standards particularly given the 
age of the County Council’s parking standards; the possibility of the Council 
employing its own inhouse ecologist to advise on the ecological implications of 

development proposals; and the need to bring forward policies to assess the 
impact of dog exercising areas. 

 
268. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  

 

There were no petitions. 
 

269. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
• 21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS AND 4 NO. LOWER 

MASTS FLOODLIGHTING TO SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS 
CLUB, MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT 

• 23/503671/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND OUTBUILDING. 
ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLINGS INCLUDING EXTENSION OF EXISTING 

CROSSOVER AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - MONTROSE, SUTTON ROAD, 
LANGLEY, MAIDSTONE, KENT 

• 23/504118/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF 1 HECTARE (2.5 ACRES) OF 

AGRICULTURAL LAND TO USE AS A DOG WALKING PADDOCK WITH 
ASSOCIATED 1.8METRE HEIGHT FENCING, GATE, AND PARKING - HOOK 

FARM, KINGS LANE, MARDEN, KENT 
 

The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that work was in 

progress on all of these applications. 
 

2



 

3 
 

270. 22/502412/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR TWO MOBILE UNITS AND A 

UTILITY BLOCK FOR TRAVELLER USE - PLOT 1, PEACOCK FARM, CHART HILL 
ROAD, CHART SUTTON, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abste
[...]
eport 

with an additional condition specifying that when the site is cleared it is done 
progressively to safeguard any species protected under Schedule 5 of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions/informatives 

4



 

5 
 

in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by 

the Planning Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
274. 23/504552/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND 

ERECTION OF A MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 217NO. RESIDENTIAL 
DWELLINGS AND 1,863.5SQM OF COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (COMPRISING 
FLEXIBLE E USE CLASSES) COMPRISING BLOCK A (6-7 STOREYS), BLOCK B (8-9 

STOREYS), BLOCK C & D (7-8 STOREYS), BLOCK E (3 STOREYS), PUBLIC REALM 
WORKS (SANDLING ROAD FRONTAGE AND PUBLIC PIAZZA), CAR AND CYCLE 

PARKING, LANDSCAPING, INFRASTRUCTURE (INTERNAL ROADS), EARTHWORKS, 
AND ANCILLARY WORKS (SUB-STATIONS AND GENERATOR) - FORMER ROYAL 
MAIL SORTING OFFICE, SANDLING ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management. 
 
Mr Mellor, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 

 
During the introduction of the application, the Head of Development Management 

advised the Committee inter alia that: 
 
• The Council, the previous day, had adopted the Maidstone Borough Local Plan 

Review 2021-2038.  Although this had substantial weight, it did not have the 
full weight of the 2017 adopted plan because the six-week period for judicial 

review had only just started.  The Officers were however giving more weight 
to the Local Plan Review because it had an up-to-date evidence base in terms 

of the proposed uses. 
 
• Affordable housing was not provided for viability reasons.  However, the 

applicant had stated the intention to apply for Homes England funding under 
t
[...]
ITY FOYER, FIRST FLOOR, FLAT 1, CHURCH STREET, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 25 March 2024. 
 

278. 5012/2023/TPO - MATURE THUJA TREE LOCATED ALONG THE NORTHERN 
BOUNDARY OF ST MARY'S CHURCH - ST MARY'S CHURCH, OLD ASHFORD ROAD, 
LENHAM, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 25 March 2024. 

 
279. (A) 23/505231/NMAMD & (B) 23/505593/NMAMD - HEATHER HOUSE, BICKNOR 

ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 25 March 2024. 

 
280. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 

Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 25 March 2024. 
 

281. DISCUSSION ITEM ON RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE COUNTRYSIDE  
 
Rolled over to the adjourned meeting on 25 March 2024. 

 
282. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 10.00 p.m. 
 

6



1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2024 ADJOURNED 
TO 25 MARCH 2024 

 

Present 25 March 2024: 
 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and Councillors Cox, 
Mrs Gooch, Harwood, Jeffery, Kimmance, Perry and 

Russell 
 

 
283. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors English, Riordan and D 
Wilkinson. 

 
284. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 

There were no Substitute Members. 
 

285. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 
There were no Visiting Members. 

 
286. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
There were no items withdrawn from the agenda. 
 

287. URGENT ITEMS  
 

The Chairman said that he intended to take any update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and any verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 
urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 

be considered at the meeting. 
 

288. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  
 
Councillor Perry stated that since he had taken part in the Cabinet’s decision-

making regarding the Heather House and Pavilion Building sites, he would 
withdraw from the meeti
[...]
aken part in the Cabinet’s decision-making regarding 

the Heather House and Pavilion Building sites, Councillor Perry withdrew from the 
meeting when these applications were discussed. 

 
Having stated that these schemes were in the scope of her Cabinet portfolio, 
Councillor Russell withdrew from the meeting when they were discussed. 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Non-Material Amendment under ref. 23/505231/NMAMD be 
granted. 

 
2. That the Non-Material Amendment under ref. 23/505593/NMAMD be 

granted. 

 
Voting: 6 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
295. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
296. DISCUSSION ITEM ON RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT IN THE COUNTRYSIDE  

 

At the start of the discussion on this item, the Head of Development Management 
provided context focusing on countryside policy changes and inconsistency in 

Planning Inspector assessment of harm which was likely to be compounded by 
updated Local Plan wording lowering the bar of harm to “significant”.  Reference 
was made to Planning Inspectors finding no harm or rarely finding significant 

harm and the increased use of Landscape and Visual Impact Assessments (LVIAs) 
to measure harm to the landscape. 

 
It was suggested that the way forward was to commission a new Maidstone 
Landscape Character Assessment (LCA).  The current LCA was twelve years old 

and did not identify the intrinsic value of the countryside for openness or value 
the morphology of settlements.  Whilst it did identify key features of local 

landscape character areas, it did not specify whether these were positive or 
negative influences, which enabled negative characteristics to be identified and 
replicated by developers as being in-keeping with existing character. 

 
D
[...]
 

 
Seek details of the boundary treatments, including 

the acoustic fencing (height etc.) and bund to assess 
the visual impact and also to understand the 

planning status of the bund and fencing; 
 
Seek up to date ecological information (including a 

bat survey) and an assessment of biodiversity net 
gain; and 

 
Seek more information about the light spectrum 
proposed as the red end of the spectrum is less 

intrusive. 
 

19 October 2023 
adjourned to 26 

October 2023 

65. 23/503671/FULL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
HOUSE AND OUTBUILDING. ERECTION OF 2 NO. 

DWELLINGS INCLUDING EXTENSION OF EXISTING 
CROSSOVER AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - 
MONTROSE, SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY, MAIDSTONE, 

KENT  
66.  

14 December 2023 

12

Agenda Item 12



Deferred to:  

 
Negotiate with the applicant regarding the 
architectural quality of the development and to retain 

the landscape character; 

Seek a condition that retains cordwood from 

tree felling; 

Amend condition 5 (biodiversity) to seek a 
biodiversity net gain of 20%; and 

Amend condition 6 (ecology) to remove the word 
‘not’ from the first sentence, to read “The 

development hereby approved shall only proceed 
(including site clearance), in accordance with the 
advice in the Preliminary Ecological Appraisal 

(Arbtech, May 2023).” 

 

254. 23/504118/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF 1 HECTARE 
(2.5 ACRES) OF AGRICULTURAL LAND TO USE AS A 

DOG WALKING PADDOCK WITH ASSOCIATED 
1.8METRE HEIGHT FENCING, GATE, AND PARKING - 
HOOK FARM, KINGS LANE, MARDEN, KENT  

 
Deferred to:  

 
Seek an ecological survey particularly in relation to 
the impact of intensive dog activity on the grassland 

and wildlife (nutrient enrichment issues, dog waste, 
disturbance and smell etc.); 

 
Seek a mixed native hedge along the fence across 
the field to soften the impact visually and on wildlife; 

and 
 

Seek information about how the grassland and 
hedgerows will be maintained and further details of 

access, egress and the turning head, and safeguards 
in terms of potential conflict between dogs and the 
access track. 

 

15 February 2024 
adjourned to 22 

February 2024 

255. 23/504552/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 

BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND ERECTION OF A 
MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 217NO. 

RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS AND 1,863.5SQM OF 
COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (COMPRISING FLEXIBLE 
E USE CLASSES) COMPRISING BLOCK A (6-7 

STOREYS), BLOCK B (8-9 STOREYS), BLOCK C & D 
(7-8 STOREYS), BLOCK E (3 STOREYS), PUBLIC 

21 March 2024 

adjourned to 25 March 
2024 

13



REALM WORKS (SANDLING ROAD FRONTAGE AND 

PUBLIC PIAZZA), CAR AND CYCLE PARKING, 
LANDSCAPING, INFRASTRUCTURE (INTERNAL 
ROADS), EARTHWORKS, AND ANCILLARY WORKS 

(SUB-STATIONS AND GENERATOR) - FORMER ROYAL 
MAIL SORTING OFFICE, SANDLING ROAD, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 
Deferred to: 

 
Explore the possibility of more contextual massing in 

the design of buildings; 
 
Explore improving the quality of the open space 

proposed including more useable spaces; and 
 

Explore locking the applicant into the delivery of 
100% affordable housing by way of, for example, a 
Grampian condition or cascade legal agreement. 

256.  

 

14



23/503788/FULL Plots 6 & 7 Eclipse Park, Sittingbourne Road, North, Maidstone, Kent ME14 3EN
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 2/4/2024 at 14:39 PM by RebeccaB1 © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

50 m
100 f t

15

Agenda Item 13



Planning Committee Report 

18th April 2024 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  23/503788/FULL  
APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Erection of a drive through coffee shop and a flexible general employment building (class 

E(g)), including landscaping, parking and associated works. 

ADDRESS: Plots 6 & 7, Eclipse Park, Sittingbourne Road, Maidstone, Kent, ME14 3EN 

RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE PERMISSION 

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION: 

• The proposed uses (employment and retail) are acceptable within the designated

Eclipse Par
[...]
 development. Details are required 

prior to commencements as these methods may impact or influence the overall 

appearance of development. 

 

INFORMATIVES 

1) It is the responsibility of the developer to ensure, before the development hereby 

approved is commenced, that approval under the Building Regulations (where 

required) and any other necessary approvals have been obtained, and that the 

51



Planning Committee Report 

18th April 2024 

 

details shown on the plans hereby approved agree in every aspect with those 

approved under such legislation. 

2) The grant of this permission does not convey any rights of encroachment over the 

boundary with the adjacent property in terms of foundations, eaves, guttering or 

external cladding, and any persons wishing to implement this permission should 

satisfy themselves fully in this respect. Regard should also be had to the provisions 

of the Neighbour Encroachment and Party Wall Act 1995 which may apply to the 

project. 

3)  

Case Officer: Gautham Jayakumar 

NB: For full details of all papers submitted with this application please refer to the 

relevant Public Access pages on the council’s website. 

 

52



23/505091/HYBRID Greensand Place, Heath Road, Linton, Kent ME17 4NU
Scale: 1:5000
Printed on: 2/4/2024 at 15:13 PM by RebeccaB1 © Astun Technology Ltd

Ordnance Survey - data derived from OS PremiumOrdnance Survey - data derived from OS Premium

100 m
200 f t

53

Agenda Item 16



Planning Committee Report 18 April 2024 

 

 

REPORT SUMMARY 

REFERENCE NUMBER:  23/505091/HYBRID 

APPLICATION PROPOSAL: 

Hybrid Planning Application: (i) Full Planning Application for the erection of a 73-unit Extra 

Care Home (Class C2), erection of a 14-unit block for Autistic Young Adults, extensive tree 

planting and landscaping, access, drainage infrastructure and all other associated and 

ancillary works; and (ii) Outline Planning Application for erection of a new Hospice building 

with In-Patient a

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

MAIDSTONE BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 18 APRIL 2024 

 
 

Present: 
 

Committee 
Members: 
 

Councillor Spooner (Chairman) and  
Councillors Cox, English, Garten, Mrs Gooch, 
Harwood, Jeffery, Kimmance, McKenna, Perry, 

Riordan, Russell and D Wilkinson  

 

298. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

299. NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
Councillor Garten was present as Substitute Member for Councillor Holmes.  He 

entered the meeting after agenda item 4 (Items Withdrawn from the Agenda) 
(6.05 p.m.). 
 

300. NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS  
 

There were no Visiting Members. 
 

301. ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  

 
The Committee considered the urgent update report of the Head of Development 

Management. 
 

The Head of Development Management sought the Committee’s agreement to the 
withdrawal of application 23/505091/HYBRID (Greensand Place, Heath Road, 
Linton) from the agenda to allow time for information requested by KCC Highways 

in relation to the proposed Heath Road highway improvements to be provided and 
consulted on. 

 
RESOLVED:  That agreement be given to the withdrawal of application 
23/505091/HYBRID from the agenda. 

 
302. URGENT ITEMS  

 
The Chairman stated that he intended to take the update reports of the Head of 
Development Management and any verbal updates in the Officer presentations as 

urgent items as they contained further information relating to the applications to 
be considered at the meeting. 

 
303. DISCLOSURES BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS  

 

Councillors English and Spooner stated that they were Members of Bearsted 
Parish Council.  However, they had not participated in the Parish Council’s 



 

2 
 

discussions on application 23/505824/FULL (62 Bramley Crescent, Bearsted, Kent) 

and intended to speak and vote when it was considered. 
 
Councillor English stated that he and Councillor McKenna were involved in the 

Enforcement Group in relation to the Memorandum of Understanding for Heather 
House.  However, this did not affect their views on application 24/501047/NMAMD 

(Heather House, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent) and they intended to speak and 
vote when it was considered. 
 

Councillors Perry and Riordan stated that they were Members of Staplehurst 
Parish Council.  However, they had not participated in the Parish Council’s 

discussions on application 23/503396/FULL (Houndshurst Barn, Grave Lane, 
Staplehurst, Kent) and intended to speak and vote when it was considered. 
 

In connection with application 23/503396/FULL (Houndshurst Barn, Grave Lane, 
Staplehurst, Kent), Councillor Perry also stated that he was a member of the 

Upper Medway Internal Drainage Board and he had visited the site of the 
proposed development.  However, he was not predetermined and intended to 
speak and vote when the application was discussed. 

 
Councillors Perry and Russell stated that since they had taken part in the 

Cabinet’s decision-making regarding the Heather House and Pavilion Building 
sites, they would withdraw from the meeting when application 24/501047/NMAMD 
(Heather House, Bicknor Road, Maidstone, Kent) was discussed. 

 
Councillor Russell disclosed a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in application 

23/505505/FULL (Horlands Farm, Summerhill Road, Marden, Tonbridge, Kent).  
She stated that her husband was the applicant, and she would withdraw from the 

meeting when the application was discussed. 
 

304. DISCLOSURES OF LOBBYING  

 
The following disclosures of lobbying were noted: 

 

13. 23/503788/FULL - Plots 6 

& 7, Eclipse Park, 
Sittingbourne Road, North, 
Maidstone, Kent 

Councillors Cox, Harwood, Jeffery, 

Kimmance and McKenna  

16. 23/505091/HYBRID - 
Greensand Place, Heath 

Road, Linton, Kent 

Withdrawn from the agenda 

17. 23/503396/FULL - 

Houndshurst Barn, Grave 
Lane, Staplehurst, Kent 

Councillors Riordan and Russell 

20. 23/505505/FULL - 
Horlands Farm, Summerhill 
Road, Marden, Tonbridge, 

Kent 

Councillor Riordan 

 

305. EXEMPT ITEMS  
 

RESOLVED:  That all items on the agenda be taken in public as proposed. 
 



 

3 
 

306. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2024 ADJOURNED TO 25 MARCH 

2024  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2024 adjourned 

to 25 March 2024 be approved as a correct record and signed. 
 

307. PRESENTATION OF PETITIONS  
 
There were no petitions.  

 
308. DEFERRED ITEMS  

 
21/503412/FULL - ERECTION OF 8 NO. FULL MASTS AND 4 NO. LOWER MASTS 
FLOODLIGHTING TO SERVE THE SPORTS PITCHES - MARDEN SPORTS CLUB, 

MAIDSTONE ROAD, MARDEN, KENT  
 

23/503671/FULL – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING HOUSE AND OUTBUILDING. 
ERECTION OF 2 NO. DWELLINGS INCLUDING EXTENSION OF EXISTING 
CROSSOVER AND ASSOCIATED PARKING - MONTROSE, SUTTON ROAD, LANGLEY, 

MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

23/504118/FULL - CHANGE OF USE OF 1 HECTARE (2.5 ACRES) OF 
AGRICULTURAL LAND TO USE AS A DOG WALKING PADDOCK WITH ASSOCIATED 
1.8METRE HEIGHT FENCING, GATE, AND PARKING - HOOK FARM, KINGS LANE, 

MARDEN, KENT 
 

23/504552/FULL - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES AND 
ERECTION OF A MIXED-USE DEVELOPMENT COMPRISING 217NO. RESIDENTIAL 

DWELLINGS AND 1,863.5SQM OF COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE (COMPRISING 
FLEXIBLE E USE CLASSES) COMPRISING BLOCK A (6-7 STOREYS), BLOCK B (8-9 
STOREYS), BLOCK C & D (7-8 STOREYS), BLOCK E (3 STOREYS), PUBLIC REALM 

WORKS (SANDLING ROAD FRONTAGE AND PUBLIC PIAZZA), CAR AND CYCLE 
PARKING, LANDSCAPING, INFRASTRUCTURE (INTERNAL ROADS), EARTHWORKS, 

AND ANCILLARY WORKS (SUB-STATIONS AND GENERATOR) - FORMER ROYAL 
MAIL SORTING OFFICE, SANDLING ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT 
 

The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that all of the 
deferred applications were in the process of negotiation but some, including the 

Marden Sports Club, were at an advanced stage with revised plans received. 
 

309. 23/505824/FULL - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF 

FRONT DORMER WINDOW, ERECTION OF SINGLE STOREY REAR EXTENSION, 
LOFT CONVERSION WITH HIP TO GABLE, INSERTION OF FRONT ROOF LIGHT, 

REAR DORMER - 62 BRAMLEY CRESCENT, BEARSTED, KENT  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
In introducing the application, the Planning Officer sought delegated powers to 

amend the trigger point for condition 3 (Scheme for the Enhancement of 
Biodiversity on the Site) due to the application being retrospective and to require 
that the details shall be submitted within three months. 

 
Mr Wallis, an objector, Councillor Ash of Bearsted Parish Council, and Mrs 

Gausden, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 



 

4 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with: 
 

The amendment of condition 3 (Scheme for the Enhancement of Biodiversity 
on the Site) as the application is retrospective and to require the submission 
of details within three months. 

 
The amendment of condition 2 (Materials) to require the areas shown on the 

plans as white render to be retained as brickwork. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with the 
matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 

Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 1 – Abstention 

 
310. 23/504905/FULL - ERECTION OF 1NO. THREE STOREY SELF-STORAGE UNIT, 

INCLUDING ACCESS, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS - OAKLEIGH HOUSE, 
PATTENDEN LANE, MARDEN, KENT  
 

The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 
Development Management. 

 
Councillor Turner of Marden Parish Council and Mr Marsh, the applicant, addressed 

the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 

out in the report, as amended by the urgent update report, with: 
 
An additional condition requiring the proposed development to achieve a 

BREEAM very good rating. 
 

The amendment of the landscaping condition set out in the urgent update 
report to specify additional native tree pits along the site frontage. 
 

2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 
able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or 

informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 

3. That the details to be submitted pursuant to conditions 3 (Materials) and 4 
(Elevation Details) are to be agreed in consultation with Ward Members. 

 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

Note:  Councillor English left the meeting during the discussion on this application.  
He returned shortly afterwards, sat in the public gallery, and did not participate 

further in the discussion or the voting on the proposed development.  



 

5 
 

 

311. 23/503396/FULL - CREATION OF SEASONAL WETLAND FEATURES INCLUDING 
PONDS AND SCRAPES, TO PROVIDE NATURAL FLOOD MANAGEMENT AND 
HABITATS - HOUNDSHURST BARN, GRAVE LANE, STAPLEHURST, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report and the urgent update report of the Head of 

Development Management.   
 
In introducing the application, the Development Management Team Leader 

advised the Committee that following publication of the agenda, a further 
representation had been received from a neighbour mainly restating comments 

that were dealt with in the Officer report.  The only additional point related to silt 
buildup in the existing stream.  The existing stream did suffer from silt buildup 
and one of the benefits of a wetland scheme was to remove silt from the stream.  

 
Mr Gallant addressed the meeting on behalf of the applicant. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report, as 
amended by the urgent update report, with: 

 
The amendment of condition 7 (Landscape Scheme) to specify that where 
tree planting is proposed, it should comprise an element of native Black 

Poplar in a suitable location. 
 

The amendment of condition 10 (External Lighting) to say that no external 
lighting shall be installed on the site (rather than requesting details).  

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to add, settle or amend any necessary planning conditions in line with 

the matters set out in the recommendation and as resolved by the Planning 
Committee. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

312. 23/505505/FULL - CHANGE OF USE FROM AGRICULTURAL TO SECURE DOG 
WALKING EXERCISE FIELD WITH PERMEABLE HARDSTANDING CAR PARK, 

ERECTION OF NEW AND REPLACEMENT FENCES AND GATES (RETROSPECTIVE) - 
HORLANDS FARM, SUMMERHILL ROAD, MARDEN, TONBRIDGE, KENT  
 

Having disclosed a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, Councillor Russell withdrew 
from the meeting while this application was discussed. 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

Mr Russell, the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in the report 

with: 
 



 

6 
 

 The amendment of condition 12 (Fencing) to require gaps at ground level to 

enable wildlife to move through the site. 
 
 The amendment of condition 4 (Maintenance and Management Plan) to 

require submission and approval of a grass (sward) cutting regime to achieve 
variation in grass lengths on different parts of the site to maintain a rural 

appearance. 
 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or 
informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 

resolved by the Planning Committee. 
 
Voting: 12 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
313. 23/503788/FULL - ERECTION OF A DRIVE THROUGH COFFEE SHOP AND A 

FLEXIBLE GENERAL EMPLOYMENT BUILDING (CLASS E(G)), INCLUDING 
LANDSCAPING, PARKING AND ASSOCIATED WORKS - PLOTS 6 & 7, ECLIPSE 
PARK, SITTINGBOURNE ROAD, NORTH, MAIDSTONE, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
Mr Buckwell, agent for the applicant, addressed the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That consideration of this application be deferred to enable the 
Officers to investigate and draw up potential conditions and informatives to 

address the following issues raised by Members in relation to the drive through 
coffee shop: 

 
Idling engines 
Air quality mitigation measures with input from Environmental Health 

Landscaping – Ten-year management plan 
EV charging points on site 

Littering, including use of automatic number plate recognition technology 
Lighting – Sensitive or dimmed when not in use  
Informative(s) regarding other relevant legislation 

 
Voting: 10 – For 3 – Against 0 – Abstentions 

 
FURTHER RESOLVED:  That the Cabinet Member for Planning, Infrastructure and 
Economic Development be requested to bring forward a planning policy for dealing 

with litter from takeaway food and drink packaging, including the use of 
developing technology. 

 
Voting: 10 – For 3 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

314. 24/501047/NMAMD - NON-MATERIAL AMENDMENT TO CONDITION 2 TO REPLACE 
THE EXTENT OF GLAZING TO THE REAR AND PARTLY TO THE SIDES WITH FIRE 

RATED CLADDING OF 22/500222/FULL : DEMOLITION OF HEATHER HOUSE 
COMMUNITY CENTRE AND CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW COMMUNITY CENTRE TO 
INCLUDE CHANGING ROOMS AND STORAGE RELATED TO THE SPORTS USE OF 

PARKWOOD RECREATION GROUND AND CHANGE OF USE OF PART OF SITE TO 
PARKWOOD RECREATION GROUND. DEMOLITION OF THE PAVILION BUILDING 

AND ERECTION OF 11NO. DWELLINGS ON THE SITE OF THE PAVILION AND 



 

7 
 

PARTLY ON ADJACENT PARKWOOD RECREATION GROUND. BOTH WITH 

ASSOCIATED PARKING, VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN ACCESS AND 
LANDSCAPING - HEATHER HOUSE, BICKNOR ROAD, MAIDSTONE, KENT  
 

Councillor D Wilkinson stated that he sat on the Enforcement Group in relation to 
the Memorandum of Understanding for Heather House.  However, this would not 

affect the way he voted or prejudice his decision and he intended to speak and 
vote when this application was discussed. 
 

Having stated that they had taken part in the Cabinet’s decision-making regarding 
the Heather House and Pavilion building sites, Councillors Perry and Russell 

withdrew from the meeting when this application was discussed. 
 
Councillor Garten stated that when the Heather House and Pavilion building sites 

were last discussed by the Cabinet, he had not been a Cabinet Member.  He 
intended, therefore, to speak and vote when this application was discussed. 

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 
 

RESOLVED:  That the Non-Material Amendment be granted. 
 

Voting: 11 – For 0 – Against 0 - Abstentions 
 

315. 23/505768/FULL - ERECTION OF A FIRST-FLOOR SIDE EXTENSION AND 

ALTERATIONS TO THE ROOF OF EXISTING TWO STOREY REAR EXTENSION - 67 
ROBINS CLOSE, LENHAM, KENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set 
out in the report. 

 
2. That the Head of Development Management be given delegated powers to be 

able to settle or amend any necessary planning conditions and/or 

informatives in line with the matters set out in the recommendation and as 
resolved by the Planning Committee. 

 
Voting: 13 – For 0 – Against 0 – Abstentions 
 

316. 23/505091/HYBRID - HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION: (I) FULL PLANNING 
APPLICATION FOR THE ERECTION OF A 73-UNIT EXTRA CARE HOME (CLASS C2), 

ERECTION OF A 14-UNIT BLOCK FOR AUTISTIC YOUNG ADULTS, EXTENSIVE TREE 
PLANTING AND LANDSCAPING, ACCESS, DRAINAGE INFRASTRUCTURE AND ALL 
OTHER ASSOCIATED AND ANCILLARY WORKS; AND (II) OUTLINE PLANNING 

APPLICATION FOR ERECTION OF A NEW HOSPICE BUILDING WITH IN-PATIENT 
AND OUT-PATIENT FACILITIES AND PROVISION OF UP TO 58 NO. 100% 

AFFORDABLE ELDERLY BUNGALOWS (ALL MATTERS, EXCEPT FOR ACCESS, TO BE 
RESERVED FOR FUTURE DETERMINATION) - GREENSAND PLACE, HEATH ROAD, 
LINTON, KENT  

 
See Minute 301 above. 

 



 

8 
 

317. APPEAL DECISIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development Management 
setting out details of appeal decisions received since the last meeting. 

 
The Head of Development Management advised the Committee that the Inspector 

had dismissed the appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse application 
23/500230/FULL (Erection of a care village comprising of an 87-bed care home 
and 12 assisted living apartments with doctors’ consulting room, car parking, 

landscaping and associated development – Land at Forsham House, Forsham 
Lane, Sutton Valence, Kent).  The Inspector considered that despite the significant 

need for beds for care, the landscape impact was too great. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 

 
318. DURATION OF MEETING  

 
6.00 p.m. to 8.35 p.m. 
 

 


